the completion of the building, as the Petitioner asserts, and particularly the 9th Respondent has 

admitted so. 

Conclusion 

For the reasons adumbrated by me above, I grant the following relief as prayed for in the Petition: 

(d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (j), and (k). In addition to that, I wish to award a cost of Rs. 105,000/- (One 

Hundred and Five Thousand Rupees) to the Petitioner, payable by the 1st and 9th Respondent jointly 

and severally, since the 9th Respondent has constructed without any authorisation, and once it was 

brought to the attention of the 1st Respondent, he should have taken steps to remove it before the